



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 20 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500 (Races Where Entered For \$10,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$27,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$27,000

Value of Race: \$23,120 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,830, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$350, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Mar25 ⁷ GP ¹	3	Bringer of Rain (Husbands, Micah)	113	L	bf	3 4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	4.80	prsd pc,2p,drift,held
19Feb25 ⁷ GP ¹	7	Speed Control (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	b	7 6	3 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2.70*	trk,bid1/4,3p,improved
13Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	6	Luni Sima (Castellano, Javier)	120	L		6 7	4 ^{Head}	7	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ³	4.40	bid3/8,5p,improved
19Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	2	Uranium (Rios, Jesus)	120	L	b	2 5	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ⁴	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	3.80	btwn,2p,pass tiring
5Mar25 ⁷ GP ⁶	1	Major King (Rojas, Renzo)	120	L	f	1 3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	16.70	led,svd gnd,faded
13Feb25 ⁸ GP ³	4	Self Taught (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	b	4 1	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹⁰	6 ²⁶	2.90	btwn,4p,no bid
17Jan25 ⁴ GP ²	5	Royal Act (Lopez, Paco)	120	L	bf	5 2	7	6 ^{1/2}	7	7	7	15.30	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 24.70 47.45 1:11.85 1:24.63

Final Time: 1:37.34

Split Times: (22:75) (24:40) (12:78) (12:71)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Bringer of Rain, Bay Gelding, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Coronation Street, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 04, 2019 in ON.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Peter A. Berglar Racing Interests, LLC& Anderson Farms (Ontario)

Owner: William Tharrenos

Trainer: Tharrenos, William

1 Claimed Horse(s): Speed Control

New Trainer: Javier Negrete

New Owner: Aramis Hernandez

Claiming Prices: 3 - Bringer of Rain: \$12,500; 7 - Speed Control: \$12,500; 6 - Luni Sima: \$12,500; 2 - Uranium: \$12,500; 1 - Major King: \$12,500; 5 - Royal Act: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$132,661

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Bringer of Rain	11.60	5.40	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	20.00	110,835
7	Speed Control		4.20	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-6	37.35	55,373
6	Luni Sima			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-6-2	20.36	36,563

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Bringer of Rain	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹
7	Speed Control	6	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
6	Luni Sima	7	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/4}	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²
2	Uranium	5	6 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ³	4 ⁵
1	Major King	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/4}
4	Self Taught	1	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}
5	Royal Act	2	7 ²	6 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}	7 ^{13 1/2}	7 ^{33 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - Tharrenos, William; 7 - David, Carlos; 6 - Walder, Peter; 2 - Walder, Peter; 1 - Campos, Bernardo; 4 - Gallegos, Jose; 5 - James, Gerald

Owners: 3 -William Tharrenos; 7 - Georgia Boys Racing Stable LLC; 6 - EKB Stables LLC; 2 -Jack J. Armstrong; 1 - Bersalu Farm, Inc.; 4 - Amaty Racing Stables; 5 -Arturo Watlington, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BRINGER OF RAIN pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, raced in the two path around the turn and held the lead to the wire while drifting out in late stretch. SPEED CONTROL tracked the leader on the outside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the three path, began a bid entering the stretch and improved position to the finish. LUNI SIMA raced off the pace on the outside early, began a bid from the five path coming around the turn and improved position in the stretch. URANIUM raced off the pace between horses through the opening quarter, navigated the bend from the two path and passed tiring horses in the lane. MAJOR KING led the way on the inside up the backstretch, dueled while saving ground around the bend and faded in the stretch. SELF TAUGHT raced off the pace between horses up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the four path and made no bid. ROYAL ACT bobbled slightly leaving the gate, raced off the pace on the inside through the early going, dropped back to trail the field while saving ground around the bend and was empty from there.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$32,900 1st \$21,700, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Feb25 ¹ GP ²	5	Lady River Lily (Gil, Cipriano)	118	L	4	2	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	1 ^{3/4}	14.90	rate ins, 3wd 3/16, up
23Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	8	Beaches and Pearls (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	5	6	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	3.90	awkward start, 3-2wd
13Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	10	No Mo Cookies (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	6	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{1 1/4}	0.40*	2wd 1st, duel ins far
12Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	11	Starship Serenity (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	7	7	7	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	9.10	3-4wd, belated rally
9Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	2	Miss Banks (Perez, Edgar)	118	L	2	1	4 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	7	7	5 ^{Nose}	33.10	rail, 4wd 3/16, no bid
12Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	4	Starship Elation (Panici, Luca)	118	L	3	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	49.10	steadied 1st turn, 2wd
20Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁶	1	Hippy Hippy Shake (Davis, Dylan)	118	L b	1	3	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	11.00	2-3wd, weakened

Fractional Times: 24.08 47.52 1:11.33 1:23.54

Final Time: 1:35.86

Split Times: (23:44) (23:81) (12:21) (12:32)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Lady River Lily, Bay Filly, by Lord Nelson out of Moscow River, by Hard Spun. Foaled Feb 11, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: A. Clare Silva

Owner: Douglas J. Seyler

Trainer: Seyler, Douglas

1 Claimed Horse(s): No Mo Cookies

New Trainer: Armando De La Cerda New Owner: Julian J. De Mora Jr.

Claiming Prices: 5 - Lady River Lily: \$35,000; 8 - Beaches and Pearls: \$35,000; 10 - No Mo Cookies: \$35,000; 11 - Starship Serenity: \$35,000; 2 - Miss Banks: \$35,000; 4 - Starship Elation: \$35,000; 1 - Hippy Hippy Shake: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Happy Snappy (Veterinarian), Made in Kuwait (Veterinarian), Mitoleta (Veterinarian), Vekoma's War (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$202,998

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Lady River Lily	31.80	9.40	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-8	64.50	161,918
8	Beaches and Pearls		5.80	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-8-10	67.45	82,625
10	No Mo Cookies			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-8-10-11	48.98	55,371
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	56.70	79,315

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Lady River Lily	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	1 ^{3/4}
8	Beaches and Pearls	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
10	No Mo Cookies	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}
11	Starship Serenity	7	7 ⁶	7 ^{4 1/2}	5 ³	4 ⁴	4 ^{2 3/4}
2	Miss Banks	1	4 ²	6 ⁴	7 ⁶	7 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}
4	Starship Elation	5	5 ³	5 ³	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}
1	Hippy Hippy Shake	3	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁵	7 ^{4 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Seyler, Douglas; 8 - Walsh, Brendan; 10 - Mott, Riley; 11 - De Paulo, Michael; 2 - Kelly, Blake; 4 - Mongeon, Kathy; 1 - Preciado, Guadalupe

Owners: 5 -Douglas J. Seyler; 8 - Ingle, Jay, Falguieres Bloodstock, Runnymede Farm, Alternative Investment Strategies, Riagad Bloodstock, Harty, Edgar and Silver Fox Racing; 10 - White Mountain Stables; 11 - Zilli Racing Stables; 2 - Kelly, Blake and Purpura, Joseph Anthony; 4 - Linda Jean Racing Stable; 1 -Robert A. Meier;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LADY RIVER LILY led early, rated back inside midway around the first turn, tracked inside from there, angled three wide in upper stretch, re-rallied outside and was up in deep stretch. BEACHES AND PEARLS broke awkwardly, advanced three wide around the first turn, dueled two wide around the far turn, edged ahead near the sixteenth pole, switched back to the left lead and was caught late. NO MO COOKIES set the pace two wide around the first turn, dueled inside around the far turn and through midstretch and held for the show. STARSHIP SERENITY raced off the pace three and four wide and rallied belatedly. MISS BANKS saved ground off the pace, angled out in upper stretch and lacked the needed rally. STARSHIP ELATION steadied midway around the first turn, raced two wide and never threatened. HIPPIY HIPPIY SHAKE raced off the early pace two wide, advanced three wide down the backstretch, chased three wide around the far turn and weakened in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500.

(NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$23,180 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,330, 5th \$230, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Jan25 ² GP ³	3	Sunshine Frolic (Zayas, Edgard) VA CERTIFIED	122	L b	3	4	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	2 ²	1 ⁵	3.90	bid3/8,2-3p,kick clear
21Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹	7	Split Strike (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	6	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1.00*	led,3p,caught,kept on
19Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	5	Whiting Field (Saez, Luis)	122	L b	4	3	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	5 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4	4.10	track,2p,chase on
19Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	1	Las Olas (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L b	1	2	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	4 ² 3/4	11.90	svd gnd,no threat
6Mar25 ⁵ GP ⁵	6	Get Ready to Rock (Trejos, Joseph)	122	L	5	6	6	6	6	6	5 ² 3/4	23.00	svd gnd,no bid
19Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	2	Oconee Life (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L b	2	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	6	3.80	chase,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.47 46.37 1:10.92 1:38.14

Final Time: 1:44.63

Split Times: (22:90) (24:55) (27:22) (6:49)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Sunshine Frolic, Chestnut Gelding, by California Chrome out of Curlin's Frolic, by Curlin. Foaled Feb 27, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Steven Friedfertig & Taylor MadeStallions, Inc.

Owner: Steven Friedfertig

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Split Strike**
Whiting Field

New Trainer: Steven Owens

New Owner: Darrell Jones

New Trainer: Angel M. Rodriguez

New Owner: Francisco Alanis

Claiming Prices: 3 - Sunshine Frolic: \$12,500; 7 - Split Strike: \$12,500; 5 - Whiting Field: \$12,500; 1 - Las Olas: \$12,500; 6 - Get Ready to Rock: \$12,500; 2 - Oconee Life: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Remerton (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$187,568

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Sunshine Frolic	9.80	4.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	10.60	146,455
7	Split Strike		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-5	13.10	72,698
5	Whiting Field			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-5-1	6.50	47,541
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-3	73.80	36,850
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-5-3 (3 correct)	312.90	80,630

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	Sunshine Frolic	4	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ⁵
7	Split Strike	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ⁵
5	Whiting Field	3	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	3 ³	5 ³	3 ⁵ 1/2
1	Las Olas	2	5 ⁵	5 ⁵	5 ⁵	4 ³	4 ⁶ 3/4
6	Get Ready to Rock	6	6 ⁵ 1/4	6 ⁶	6 ⁷	6 ⁴	5 ⁹ 1/2
2	Oconee Life	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ² 1/2	6 ¹² 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 7 - David, Carlos; 5 - Crichton, Rohan; 1 - Campos, Bernardo; 6 - Williams, Andy; 2 - Crichton, Rohan

Owners: 3 -Steven Friedfertig; 7 -Jason Gracia; 5 - Special Aviators LLC; 1 - Bersalu Farm, Inc.; 6 - APW Racing LLC; 2 - Crichton, Rohan, Smith, Dennis G. and Walters, Daniel L.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SUNSHINE FROLIC raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far bend and kicked clear in the lane. SPLIT STRIKE raced in the three path early, led the way on the outside up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and was caught in the stretch but chased on to the wire. WHITING FIELD raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the two path and kept on to the finish. LAS OLAS raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the second turn and never threatened. GET READY TO ROCK raced in the three path around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, saved ground around the far bend and made no bid. OCONEE LIFE saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and tired in the lane.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$23,180 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$290, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Mar25 ⁶ GP ⁴	5	Sainte Chapelle (Lopez, Paco)	125	L	4	5	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/4	0.60*	3path, ridden out
6Feb25 ² GP ⁶	7	Free Charging (Husbands, Micah)	118	L w	6	4	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ 1/2	41.50	3-4wd, ran on
23Jan25 ¹ GP ²	1	Mathurine (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	125	L b	1	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2.20	ins, 3w 3/16, one-pace
2Jan25 ¹ GP ⁴	3	Reina Mar (Ocasio, Jonathan)	125	L f	3	3	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	4 ⁹	7.10	evenly inside
5Mar25 ⁴ GP ⁶	2	Coeur Douloureux (Jaramillo, Emisael)	125	L	2	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	5 ⁵ 1/2	9.90	pace 2path, faltered
13Mar25 ² GP ⁶	6	Shaboujee (Panici, Luca)	118	- -	5	6	6	6	6	6	6	27.90	trailed 2-3wd

Fractional Times: 25.75 50.78 1:16.03 1:40.91 **Final Time:** 1:44.76

Split Times: (25:03) (25:25) (24:88) (3:85)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Sainte Chapelle, Bay Mare, by [City of Light](#) out of Divine Luck, by Ghostzapper. Foaled Feb 14, 2020 in New York.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: TIC Racing Stable

Owner: Tic Racing Stables

Trainer: Lewis, Lisa

Claiming Prices: 5 - Sainte Chapelle: \$12,500; 7 - Free Charging: \$12,500; 1 - Mathurine: \$12,500; 3 - Reina Mar: \$12,500; 2 - Coeur Douloureux: \$12,500; 6 - Shaboujee: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Miss Emily (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$180,154

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sainte Chapelle	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	42.50	160,888
7	Free Charging		16.40	6.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-1	43.60	96,408
1	Mathurine			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-1-3	16.66	66,005
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	11.30	39,389
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-3-5 (3 correct)	150.30	34,260

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Sainte Chapelle	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/4
7	Free Charging	4	4 ² 1/2	4 ³	4 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 1/4
1	Mathurine	1	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	4 ⁴	3 ⁴ 3/4
3	Reina Mar	3	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵	4 ⁵ 1/4
2	Coeur Douloureux	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	5 ¹⁴ 1/4
6	Shaboujee	6	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁴	6 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁹	6 ¹⁹ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Lewis, Lisa; 7 - Lerman, Michael; 1 - Pinchin, Jose; 3 - Jehaludi, Mohamed; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 6 - Engler, Jeff

Owners: 5 - Tic Racing Stables; 7 -David S. Romanik; 1 - Easter, Debbie and Greenberg, Sheri; 3 - Sherry Racing, Inc.; 2 -Melody Baker; 6 - Average Joe Racing Stables, Ltd.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SAINTE CHAPELLE prompted the pace in the three path, took over near the quarter pole and readily drew off while ridden out. FREE CHARGING raced in range three and four wide and ran on to be clearly second best. MATHURINE saved ground up close, angled out in upper stretch and was one-paced to maintain the show. REINA MAR went evenly inside. COEUR DOULOUREUX set the pace in the two path and faltered in the lane. SHABOUJEE trailed two and three wide.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$25,000 (If no three-year-olds are entered, older weight will revert to 122 lbs.). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 45 feet). (NW2 L) **Claiming**

Price: \$25,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280

Weather: Clear, 82° Track: Firm

Off at: 3:03 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁷ GP ³	8	Playground Legend (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122 L b	7	5	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ⁴	4.40	led,svd gnd,clear
9Feb25 ¹ GP ¹	3	Westside Tide (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 L	2	3	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ³	2 ^{1/2}	2.90	bmp brk,2p,late gain
2Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁶	5	Nano Man (Saez, Luis)	122 L b	4	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4.00	bmp brk,sv gnd,chs on
22Dec24 ⁷ GP ²	6	Joint Resolution (Reyes, Leonel)	122 L b	5	6	5 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ²	4.10	stalk,3p,outkicked
15Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	7	Kosher Capone (Davis, Dylan)	122 L b	6	2	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	2.40*	prsd pc,2-3p,wkn
15Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁸	4	Noble Tiger (Perez, Edgar)	122 L b	3	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ²	6 ^{2 3/4}	31.00	bmp brk,2p,no bid
21Feb25 ² TAM ¹	2	Vigano (Vasquez, Miguel)	122 L	1	4	7	7	7	7	7	17.40	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 23.80 47.85 1:11.05 1:34.01

Final Time: 1:39.86

Split Times: (24:05) (23:20) (22:96) (5:85)

Run-Up: 52 feet Temporary Rail: 45 feet

Winner: Playground Legend, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Collected out of Paluxy Princess, by Ghostzapper. Foaled Mar 31, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: River Oaks Farm & Greenspring Mares LLC

Owner: Michael Dubb

Trainer: Maker, Michael

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Westside Tide**

New Trainer: Martin Drexler

New Owner: Randy Exelby

Claiming Prices: 8 - Playground Legend: \$25,000; 3 - Westside Tide: \$25,000; 5 - Nano Man: \$25,000; 6 - Joint Resolution: \$25,000; 7 - Kosher Capone: \$25,000; 4 - Noble Tiger: \$25,000; 2 - Vigano: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Dixie Preach (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$204,288

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Playground Legend	10.80	5.80	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	8-3	21.80	146,439
3	Westside Tide		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-3-5	48.40	75,699
5	Nano Man			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-3-5-6	32.75	50,883
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	10.30	37,722
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-5-8 (3 correct)	51.60	82,020
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-3-4/5-8 (4 correct)	427.80	166,996
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3-5-3-4/5-8 (5 correct)	2,183.80	420,697

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Playground Legend	5	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ⁴
3	Westside Tide	3	4 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	2 ⁴
5	Nano Man	1	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{4 1/2}
6	Joint Resolution	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}
7	Kosher Capone	2	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	5 ^{7 1/2}
4	Noble Tiger	7	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{8 1/4}
2	Vigano	4	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ⁶	7 ⁶	7 ^{7 3/4}	7 ¹¹

Trainers: 8 - Maker, Michael; 3 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 5 - Gargan, Danny; 6 - Lewis, Lisa; 7 - Swezey, J.; 4 - Catanese III, Joseph; 2 - Zito, Nicholas

Owners: 8 - Michael Dubb; 3 - Zoumas, Ioannis, Bassett Stables, Copenhaver, Ken and Joseph, Jr., Saffie A.; 5 - America's Pastime Stables, Zaro, Jerold L., Denholtz Stables, Sleeping Giant Stables, LLC and IEE Racing; 6 - Jump Sucker Stable; 7 - Starry Night Racing; 4 -Carolynn Stable; 2 - Mossarosa;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PLAYGROUND LEGEND raced in the two path around the first turn, led the way on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and kicked clear in the lane. WESTSIDE TIDE bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, raced in the middle of the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued around the far turn in the two path, began a bid in upper stretch and improved position from there. NANO MAN bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and chased on in the stretch. JOINT RESOLUTION raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the three path and was outkicked in the lane. KOSHER CAPONE raced in the three path early, pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and weakened in the stretch. NOBLE TIGER bumped with the horses to either side leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, came around the second bend still in the two path and made no bid. VIGANO trailed the field the entire way around the oval and despite saving ground throughout, was never a factor.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 20, 2024. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$36,640 1st \$21,700, 2nd \$8,180, 3rd \$4,240, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:33 **Start:** Good for all except 7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
15Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁴	5	Breezero (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	5	2	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	1 ³ / ₄	5.20	3wd btw, up 1/16, drvg	
14Feb25 ⁸ TAM ⁶	4	Happy Bella (Saez, Luis)	120	L	bf	4	3 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹	2 ¹	4.90	3p, led, grudgingly	
26Aug23 ⁷ CNL ⁶	3	Z First (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	3	7	7 ¹	7 ¹	5 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Neck}	3.20	2wd, rallied	
21Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	6	Party Shaker (Trejos, Joseph)	120	L	b	6	6 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	49.90	5wd, mild gain	
22Feb25 ³ GP ³	7	Jokes Up (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L	b	7	8	8	7 ¹ / ₂	5 ⁴ 3/4	7.70	hit gate, 3p, belated	
22Feb25 ³ GP ²	1	Demar's Legacy (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	b	1	3	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 1/2	2.50*	chased inside, faded	
21Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁷	8	Stormy Mitole (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	8	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	8	7 ³	5.20	pressed 4path, tired	
9Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	2	Bayernee (Bravo, Joe)	120	L	b	2	4	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	8	15.30	pace 2path, faltered

Fractional Times: 21.68 44.95

Final Time: 57.37

Split Times: (23:27) (12:42)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Breezero, Bay Filly, by [Bucchero](#) out of Breezing Bye, by City Zip. Foaled Feb 06, 2021 in Florida.

BUCCHERO

Winner's sire standing at Ironhorse Stallions

Breeder: Dominique Damico

Owner: Bruno Schickedanz

Trainer: Drexler, Martin

1 Claimed Horse(s): Demar's Legacy

New Trainer: Carlos Narvaez

New Owner: JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro)

Claiming Prices: 5 - Breezero: \$25,000; 4 - Happy Bella: \$25,000; 3 - Z First: \$25,000; 6 - Party Shaker: \$25,000; 7 - Jokes Up: \$25,000; 1 - Demar's Legacy: \$25,000; 8 - Stormy Mitole: \$25,000; 2 - Bayernee: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$209,493

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Breezero	12.40	6.00	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	30.40	143,829
4	Happy Bella		5.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-3	75.45	74,000
3	Z First			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-3-6	152.85	48,325
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-5	30.80	33,217
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-8-5 (3 correct)	60.50	46,830

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Breezero	2	5 ²	5 ² 1/4	2 ¹	1 ³ / ₄
4	Happy Bella	5	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ³ / ₄
3	Z First	7	7 ⁴	7 ⁴ 1/4	5 ² 3/4	3 ¹ 3/4
6	Party Shaker	6	6 ³ 1/2	6 ² 3/4	4 ² 1/2	4 ²
7	Jokes Up	8	8 ⁵	8 ⁵ 1/4	7 ³ 1/4	5 ² 1/4
1	Demar's Legacy	3	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	6 ³ 1/4	6 ⁷
8	Stormy Mitole	1	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₂	8 ³ 3/4	7 ⁸ 1/2
2	Bayernee	4	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	8 ¹¹ 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Drexler, Martin; 4 - Crichton, Rohan; 3 - Klesaris, Steve; 6 - Jehaludi, Mohamed; 7 - Gallegos, Jose; 1 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Croft, Barry

Owners: 5 - Bruno Schickedanz; 4 - Crichton, Rohan, Smith, Dennis G. and Walters, Daniel L.; 3 - Lowell W. Kinch; 6 - Jehaludi, Bebi N. and Jehaludi, Rashad; 7 - Amaty Racing Stables; 1 - KEM Stables; 8 - Voloshin, Bart and Acclaimed Racing Stable; 2 - Frady, Marsha and Kick Start Farm LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BREEZERO settled in range three wide between foes, tipped out in upper stretch, closed outside, took over nearing the sixteenth pole and edged ahead. HAPPY BELLA pressed the pace in the three path, drew clear in upper stretch, led to the sixteenth pole and gave way grudgingly. Z FIRST raced off the pace two wide, angled out in upper stretch and rallied for the show. PARTY SHAKER raced off the pace five wide and had a mild stretch gain. JOKES UP hit the starting gate, trailed in the three path, swung widest in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. DEMAR'S LEGACY chased the pace inside and faded through the stretch. STORMY MITOLE pressed the pace in the four path and tired in the drive. BAYERNEE set a pressured pace in the two path and faltered in upper stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 20 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$62,500**

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$97,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$97,000

Value of Race: \$73,420 1st \$43,800, 2nd \$16,060, 3rd \$8,030, 4th \$3,650, 5th \$1,150, 6th \$730

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:03 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	2	Nineteenamendment (Lopez, Paco) VA CERTIFIED	120	L b	2	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	¹ Head	1 ² 1/4	3.00	chase,3p2nd,kikc clr
15Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁵	1	Tito's Calling (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L bf	1	6	6	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ¹ 3/4	3.30	3p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
15Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ¹⁰	3	Dozen Diamonds (Dettori, Lanfranco)	120	L bf	3	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	10.40	led,2p,gave way
15Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁹	4	She Prospers (Morelos, Jose)	120	L f	4	4	5 ^{Head}	6	5 ^{Head}	4 ²	4 ⁸	3.30	track,4p2nd,outkicked
8Feb25 ¹¹ GP ⁵	7	Oh Darlin (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L b	6	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5 ⁵	5 ¹² 3/4	5.90	4p1st,2p2nd,faded
9Mar25 ⁶ TAM ⁷	5	She's Fire (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	5	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6	6	6	2.70*	outside,2-3p,tired

Fractional Times: 24.70 49.01 1:13.28 1:37.79 **Final Time:** 1:41.89

Split Times: (24:31) (24:27) (24:51) (4:10)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Nineteenamendment, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Constitution out of Magger Bags, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 20, 2020 in Maryland.

Breeder: Legacy Farm

Owner: R. Larry Johnson

Trainer: Trombetta, Michael

Claiming Prices: 1 - Tito's Calling: \$62,500; 7 - Oh Darlin: \$62,500; 5 - She's Fire: \$62,500;

Scratched Horse(s): De Regreso (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$198,555

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Nineteenamendment	8.00	4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	13.80	127,786
1	Tito's Calling		3.80	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-3	42.15	60,716
3	Dozen Diamonds			5.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-3-4	17.07	38,190
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	31.20	32,922
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-5-2 (3 correct)	125.90	29,478

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Nineteenamendment	1	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	¹ Head	1 ² 1/4
1	Tito's Calling	6	6 ²	5 ²	4 ²	3 ¹	2 ² 1/4
3	Dozen Diamonds	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ⁴
4	She Prospers	4	5 ²	6 ³	5 ²	4 ²	4 ⁶
7	Oh Darlin	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	5 ⁴	5 ¹⁴
5	She's Fire	3	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	6 ² 1/4	6 ⁹	6 ²⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 1 - De Paulo, Michael; 3 - Oliver, Victoria; 4 - Antonucci, Jena; 7 - Alter, Happy; 5 - Rice, Kevin

Owners: 2 -R. Larry Johnson; 1 - Zilli Racing Stables; 3 -Joanne Batchelor; 4 - Copper Thoroughbreds; 7 - Alter's Racing Stable, Inc. (Happy Alter); 5 - Divine Light Healing Ministries;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NINETEENAMENDMENT saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, challenged from the three path coming around the turn and kicked clear in the lane. TITO'S CALLING raced off the pace on the inside through the opening half mile, continued around the far turn in the three path, began a bid entering the quarter pole and gained ground late. DOZEN DIAMONDS raced in the two path around the first bend, led the way up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and gave way in the final furlong. SHE PROSPERS raced in the two path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn and was outkicked in the lane. OH DARLIN raced in the four path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the two path and faded in the stretch. SHE'S FIRE raced off the pace in the three path around the first turn and up the backstretch, dropped back to trail the field while racing in the two path around the second bend and continued to tire from there.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. (SNW1 X)

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$54,000

Available Money: \$54,000

Value of Race: \$54,000 1st \$32,400, 2nd \$11,340, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$2,700, 5th \$540, 6th \$540, 7th \$540, 8th \$540

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:33 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
30Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁵	5	Fede (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	b	4	4	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ² 1/2	2.50	pace 2path, driving	
1Feb25 ¹² GP ⁹	3	Volatiled (Lopez, Paco)	120	L		2	8	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ⁵ 1/2	1.20*	head turned start	
1Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	1	Just a Philly (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L		1	7	8	6 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	6.30	bobbled start, 5wd
31Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁷	7	Ask the Monarch (Panici, Luca)	118	L		6	5	7 ¹	8	6 ^{1/2}	4 ²	31.80	3p, improved position
7Mar25 ⁶ TAM ⁴	8	Carroll's Honor (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L		7	2	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ⁷	5.20	pressed winner 3wd
21Feb25 ² DED ⁴	9	Kip the Distance (Saez, Luis)	120	L	b	8	1	4 ²	5 ²	7 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	17.70	chased 4wd, faltered
14Feb25 ³ GP ¹	4	Grand Golden Road (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L		3	6	6 ^{Head}	7 ¹	5 ²	7 ⁹ 1/2	19.10	outrun inside
5Feb25 ² TAM ¹	6	Venezuelan Flower (Gil, Cipriano)	118	L	b	5	3	3 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	8	8	27.10	vied between, wilted

Fractional Times: 22.69 45.80 1:11.75

Final Time: 1:25.55

Split Times: (23:11) (25:95) (13:80)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Fede, Bay Filly, by Adios Charlie out of Rainfall, by Blame. Foaled Apr 16, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Stephen W. Screnci

Owner: Stephen Screnci

Trainer: De La Cerda, Armando

Scratched Horse(s): Ms Kendrick B. (Veterinarian), She's My Lady Luck (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$236,125

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Fede	7.00	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	6.30	173,295
3	Volatiled		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-1	9.20	90,974
1	Just a Philly			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-1-7	10.06	61,090
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	14.40	35,785
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-2-5 (3 correct)	80.10	28,182

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Fede	4	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2
3	Volatiled	8	5 ³ 1/4	4 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2
1	Just a Philly	7	8 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁷ 1/2	3 ⁹
7	Ask the Monarch	5	7 ³ 1/2	8 ⁶ 1/2	6 ¹²	4 ¹⁰
8	Carroll's Honor	2	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	4 ⁹	5 ¹²
9	Kip the Distance	1	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ² 1/2	7 ¹² 1/2	6 ¹⁹
4	Grand Golden Road	6	6 ³ 1/4	7 ⁵ 1/2	5 ¹⁰	7 ¹⁹ 1/2
6	Venezuelan Flower	3	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	8 ¹³ 1/2	8 ²⁹

Trainers: 5 - De La Cerda, Armando; 3 - Abreu, Fernando; 1 - Braddy, J.; 7 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 8 - Rice, Kevin; 9 - Rodriguez, Angel; 4 - David, Carlos; 6 - Yanez, Reynaldo

Owners: 5 -Stephen Screnci; 3 -John B. Penn; 1 - Champion Equine LLC; 7 - Perrine Time Thoroughbreds and The Haire and The Tortoise Family Farm; 8 -Donald L. Ming; 9 -Angel M. Rodriguez; 4 -Gokmen Kaya; 6 - Orlyana Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FEDE set the pace in the two path, shook clear leaving the three-eighths pole and held clear under a drive. VOLATILED had her head turned at the start, advanced inside around the turn, angled into the three path near the quarter pole and finished willingly while unable to threaten the winner. JUST A PHILLY bobbled at the start, raced off the pace five wide and was along for the show. ASK THE MONARCH raced well back in the three path, swung widest in upper stretch and improved position. CARROLL'S HONOR pressed the winner three wide and retreated after a half. KIP THE DISTANCE chased the pace four wide and faltered after a half. GRAND GOLDEN ROAD was outrun inside. VENEZUELAN FLOWER vied between foes and wilted after a half.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 20, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR STATE BRED FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 20 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 45 feet). (SNW1 X) **Claiming Price: \$20,000**

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$54,000

Includes: \$15,000 Other Sources

Available Money: \$54,000

Value of Race: \$45,000 1st \$23,400, 2nd \$11,340, 3rd \$5,400, 4th \$2,700, 5th \$540, 6th \$540, 7th \$540, 8th \$540

Weather: Clear, 82° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:05 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁴	7	Hot Blooded (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	7	8	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}	3.00	stalk,3p,bid3/8,clr
21Feb25 ⁸ GP ²	6	Jack Kerouac (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L b	6	6	4 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}	2.60	2-3p,bid1/4,late gain
15Feb25 ² GP ⁴	5	Awesome Crusader (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L b	5	4	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	9.60	track,2p,chase on
30Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	3	Drink N Wink (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	3.90	duel,svd gnd,wkn
8Feb25 ¹² TAM ⁴	1	Reminder (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	3	3	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	2.40*	bmp1/8,trffc,outkicked
21Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁴	2	Grande Soiree (Husbands, Micah)	113	L b	2	5	8	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}	24.90	trailed,2p2nd,no bid
5Mar25 ⁹ GP ⁶	4	Nathaniel's Hope (Perez, Edgar)	120	L bf	4	2	7 ²	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	7 ^{1 3/4}	66.20	off pc,2-3p,empty
21Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁵	8	Into You (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120	L b	8	7	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	8	20.50	duel,2p,bmp1/8,tired

Fractional Times: 23.26 45.79 1:09.58 1:21.71 **Final Time:** 1:33.74

Split Times: (22:53) (23:79) (12:13) (12:03)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 45 feet

Winner: Hot Blooded, Bay Gelding, by Declaration of War out of Hot Cappucino, by Medaglia d'Oro. Foaled Apr 12, 2018 in Florida.

Breeder: Hallmarc Stallions LLC

Owner: Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David

Trainer: Maker, Michael

1 Claimed Horse(s): Hot Blooded

New Trainer: Carlos Narvaez

New Owner: JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro)

Claiming Prices: 7 - Hot Blooded: \$20,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$246,551

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Hot Blooded	8.00	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	7-6	13.30	198,124	
6	Jack Kerouac		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-5	34.00	119,551	
5	Awesome Crusader			5.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-5-1	36.58	74,038	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-7	13.10	92,795	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-5-7 (3 correct)	56.00	89,715	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-2-5-7 (4 correct)	127.95	216,383	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	8-5-2-5-7 (5 correct)	873.70	260,189	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	4/5-8-5-2-5-7 (6 correct)	464.30	92,926	38,095
					\$1.00 Super High Five	7-6-5-1-3	512.30	59,798	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Hot Blooded	8	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 3/4}
6	Jack Kerouac	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
5	Awesome Crusader	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}
1	Drink N Wink	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	4 ^{4 1/2}
3	Reminder	3	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{4 3/4}
2	Grande Soiree	5	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ³	6 ^{5 1/2}
4	Nathaniel's Hope	2	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{6 3/4}	8 ⁴	8 ⁵	7 ⁹
8	Into You	7	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{10 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Maker, Michael; 6 - Spatz, Ronald; 5 - Drexler, Martin; 1 - Abreu, Fernando; 3 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Tharrenos, William; 4 - Winebaugh, Cheryl; 8 - Hussey, David

Owners: 7 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 6 -Catherine Goldman; 5 -Randy Exelby; 1 - Reitman Stables LLC; 3 -Tami Bobo; 2 -Lisa McCallum-Smith; 4 - Los Martinez Racing Stable; 8 -David A. Hussey;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HOT BLOODED raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leaders on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn and kicked clear in the stretch. JACK KEROUAC raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. AWESOME CRUSADER raced in the two path around the first bend, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn still in the two path and chased on to the wire. DRINK N WINK saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and weakened in the final furlong, racing in tight quarters late. REMINDER saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far bend, bumped with INTO YOU as that rival tired near the eighth pole, raced into further traffic in the final furlong and was outkicked from there. GRANDE SOIREE saved ground around the first turn, trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and made no bid. NATHANIEL'S HOPE raced in the two path early, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and was empty in the lane. INTO YOU raced in the two path around the first turn, dueled on the outside up the backstretch and around the far turn, began to drop back with a furlong to go, bumping with REMINDER in the process, and continued to tire from there.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$6,369,476

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.